Distinguishing the research and development phases of a new project and determining whether the recognition
requirements for the capitalisation of development costs are met requires judgement.

After capitalisation, management monitors whether the recognition requirements continue to be met and
whether there are any indicators that capitalised costs may be impaired.

Additional Information

  Page | 9

NOTE 2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT
Lease Straight lining

In prior years, the Group has entered into lease agreements with associated rent incentives for each of its
tunnels. These lease agreements have an initial term of 20 years with renewal at the option of the Group,
giving an extended lease period of 40 years.

In the current year, the Group conducted a detailed review of the terms and conditions of its lease agreements
and discovered an error in the accounting treatment of the rent incentives. The treatment has been corrected
by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period, as follows:

Statement of Profit or Loss and other
Comprehensive Income

Previously
Reported

2016

 Adjusted  Restated
2016

 $  $  $

Administration expenses 4,043,577  274,082  4,317,659

Income tax benefit 170,158  82,225  252,383

Loss after tax (1,314,903)  (191,857)  (1,506,760)

Basic Earnings Per Share (1.10)  (0.16)  (1.26)

Diluted Earnings Per Share (1.10)  (0.16)  (1.26)

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax asset 1,844,162  172,527  2,016,689

Provision – current 195,260  380,118  575,378

Provision – non current 1,581,770  194,969  1,776,739

Net Assets 28,253,090  402,560  27,850,530

Retained Earnings (7,053,529)  (402,560)  (7,456,089)

The change did not have an impact on Other Comprehensive Income for the period or the Group’s operating,
investing and financing cash flows.

Additional Information

  Page | 10

NOTE 3:  INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

Set out below are the Group’s subsidiaries at 30 June 2017.  The subsidiaries listed below have share capital
consisting solely of ordinary shares, which are held directly by the Group and the proportion of ownership
interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group.  Each subsidiary’s country of incorporation or
registration is also its principal country of business.